

U. S.C.A. No. 16-30310
U.S.D.C. No. 1:16-cr-2002-LRS-1

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff- Appellee,

v.

NATHAN LYNN CLOUD,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Washington

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HARRINGTON
United States Attorney
Laurel J. Holland
Assistant U.S. Attorney
402 East Yakima Ave. Suite 210
Yakima, WA 98901
Telephone: (509) 454-4425

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIV

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....2

 B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

V. ARGUMENT.....18

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS UPON THE BASIS THAT STATE
OFFICERS PROPERLY EXECUTED A VALID ARREST WARRANT
FOR THE DEFENDANT, A TRIBAL MEMBER, ON
TRUST LAND18

 1. Standard of Review18

 2. State law enforcement officers properly served a valid state arrest
warrant on the Defendant, a member of the Yakama Nation, on
trust land on the Yakama Nation Reservation19

3. Law enforcement had authority under state law to arrest the Defendant and to search the Defendant incident to arrest27
4. Assuming *arguendo* that this Court deems the Memorandum of Understanding to be binding legal authority, the evidence presented at the suppression hearing failed to trigger its arrest and extradition provisions.....29
5. Failure to extradite the Defendant in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding does not amount to a Constitutional violation and should not result in suppression of evidence found search incident to a lawful arrest.....31
6. Even if the arrest, the search, and the failure to extradite the Defendant were deemed unconstitutional, the evidence could still be admitted under the inevitable discovery rule36

B STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS PROPERLY CONFIRMED THE DEFENDANT’S ARREST WARRANT PRIOR TO THE DEFENDANT’S ARREST38

1. Standard of Review38
2. State law enforcement officers properly confirmed the warrant for Defendant’s arrest prior to the arrest on the morning of October 18, 2015.....39
3. Wash. Rev. Code § 10.31.030 authorizes law enforcement to execute warrants without actual possession of the warrant at the time of the arrest41
4. Wash. Rev. Code § 10.31.100 authorizes law enforcement to arrest without a warrant if probable cause exists that the a person committed a felony and Deputy Bazan had probable cause to arrest the Defendant based on collective knowledge of law enforcement and knowledge of the issued arrest warrant.....42

C. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE DEFENDANT WAS PRECLUDED FROM RECEIVING A TWO-POINT REDUCTION FOR ACCEPTANCE AND RESPONSIBILITY43

1. Standard of Review43

2. The Defendant required the United States to prove its burden at trial44

3. Defendant’s statements and conduct were inconsistent with acceptance and responsibility for his actions.....45

VI. CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Alderman v. United States,
394 U.S. 165 (1969).....38

Brown v. United States,
411 U.S. 223 (1973).....38

Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011)..... 34, 38

Fort Leavenworth R. Co. v. Lowe,
114 U.S. 525 (1885).....20

Frisbie v. Collins,
342 U.S. 519 (1952)..... 33, 35

Hudson v. Michigan,
547 U.S. 586 (2006)..... 14, 34

Illinois v. LaFayette,
462 U.S. 640 (1983)..... 37

Ker v. Illinois,
119 U.S. 439 (1886).....35

Nevada v. Hicks.,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... passim

Puckett v. United States,
556 U.S. 129 (2009).....37

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... | 38 |
| <i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)..... | 38 |
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Herring</i> , 535 U.S. 135 (2009)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Kaguma</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... | 38 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... | 19 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... | 24 |

Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>High Pine v. State of Montana</i> , 439 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir.1971) | 35 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> , 510 F.2d 62 (2nd Cir. 1975)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Aichele</i> , 941 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1991) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Andrade</i> , 784 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Baramdyka</i> , 95 F.3d 84 (9th Cir. 1996) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Cormier</i> , 220 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Deemer</i> , 354 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Fielding</i> , 645 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1980) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Gallant</i> , 136 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1998) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 897 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1990) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Hammons</i> , 558 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Innie</i> , 7 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1993) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 560 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) | 18 |

United States v. Mota,
982 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1993)27

United States v. Nielsen,
371 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2004)44

United States v. Osinger,
753 F.3d 939, (9th Cir. 2014)46

United States v. Ramos-Medina,
706 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2013)46

United States v. Restrepo,
930 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1991)46

United States v. Rosas,
615 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)42

United States v. Smith,
389 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004)28

United States v. Toscanino,
500 F.2d 267 (2nd Cir. 1974).....35

District Court Cases

Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Holder,
No. CV-11-3028-RMP, 2012 WL 893913 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2012)30

State Cases

State v. Carnahan,
130 Wash.App. 159 (2005).....27

State v. Cayenne,
165 Wash.2d 10 (2008)(en banc)..... 22, 23,25

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 178 Wash.2d 19 (2013)..... | passim |
| <i>State v. Cooper</i> , 130 Wash.2d 770 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Pink</i> , 144 Wash.2d 945 (2008)..... | 6,15,16 |
| <i>State v. Singleton</i> , 9 Wash.App. 327 (1973)..... | 40 |
| <i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wash.2d 632 (1986)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Trenidad</i> , 23 Wash.App. 418 (1979)..... | 40 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|----------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... | 2, 6, 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |

State Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.716..... | 28 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 10.31.030..... | 40 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 10.31.100..... | 41 |

Wash. Rev. Code § 10.34.010.....28
Wash. Rev. Code § 37.12.010..... 6, 22, 24
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.4013(1).....19
Wash. Rev. Code § 77.15.580.....22

Other Authorities

Pub.L. No. 83-280.....21
S.C.A. No. 16..... i
